MKD 3-19-98 07-01-1998 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Offic xpires 06/30/99 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 (Bubmission 100752729 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies): **Submission Type** Conveyance Type x New **Assignment** License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Correction of PTO Error Merger Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name Sport-Flex, Inc 2/10/98 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation **Association** Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Outland Sports, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 8675 West 96th Street Address (line 2) Suite 204 Kansas State/Country Address (line 3) Overland Park 66210 If document to be recorded is an Individual **Limited Partnership** General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Missouri FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 03/25/1998 TTON11 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 03 FC:998 00000093 2028271 40.00 DP 25.00 OP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Askigninents Washington D.C. 40381

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB 0651-0027	epresentative Name	and Address	TRADEMARK			
Name	oprosontativo italii	Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.			
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Correspond	lent Name and Addr	Yess Area Code and Telephone Number	816)410_7202			
Name			101.41.0-12.02			
··ums	Robert E. Mars	; h				
Address (line 1)	104 West 9th S	Street	to be to the second desired to the second de			
Address (line 2)	Suite 404					
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)	Kansas City, Mi	ssouri 64105				
Pages		of pages of the attached conveyance do	ocument #			
Trademark /	including any attachme	ents. (s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached			
	• •	per or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO				
Trac	emark Application Nur	nber(s) Regist	tration Number(s)			
		2,028,271				
		[2,071,924]				
Number of I	Properties Enter the	e total number of properties involved.	# 2			
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account						
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #						
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No						
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any						
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
11/1 to 11/1 1 3/13/98						
	E. Marsh of Person Signing	Signature Signature	Date Signed			

02/10/98 21:57 FAX 2002

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sport-Flex, Inc. d/b/a Feather Flex Decoys, a Florida corporation ("Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A, identified by the Trademark Registration Number referenced and issued on the date indicated (the "Trademark Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Outland Sports, Inc. a Missouri corporation ("Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10 and other good and valuable consideration received from Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights, together with that portion of the good will of the business of Assignor connected with the use of and symbolized by the trademark included in the Trademark Rights and the knowhow associated with and necessary to control the nature and quality of goods associated with the Trademark Rights, and all causes of action, past, present and future or infringement of the Trademark Rights.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, at any time upon request, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Trademark Rights in Assignee, its successors and assigns, and that it will, at any time upon request, communicate to Assignee, its successors and assigns such facts relating to the Trademark Rights or the history thereof as may be known to it.

Assignor further warrants that the Trademark Rights are not subject to any liens, encumbrances, mortgages, licenses, or other interests of third parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Trademark Assignment as of February /4 , 1998.

ASSIGNOR

SPORT-FLEX, INC.

Gregory Pamborello,

President and Chief Executive Officer

4

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE O	F: Florida)	50	
COUNTY	F: <u>Florida</u> OF: Hillstrough)	5 S.	
1998, per of Sport-F	sonally appeared before re- lex, Inc., who being duly	Notary Public, do hereby ne, Gregory Tamborello, y sworn, described that he ation with full power and	as President and e is the person wl	Chief Executive Office to signed the foregoing
(Seal)	MOTARY SOME EXP. 7/3 I/20/ My Comm Exp. 7/3 I/20/ Bonded By Service ins. No. CC668332 M Personal - Known - 1 One.	Notar	y Signature	algh
Му Сот	mission Expires:			
	3/2011			

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Registration Number	Date Registered	Jurisdiction
Feather Flex (Design)	2,028,271	1/7 /97	USA
Feather Flex	2,071,924	6/17/97	USA
Feather Flex	800257	11/1/96	Canada

Corporate Counsel Group LLP

www.counselgroup.com

104 West 9th Street • Suite 404 Kansas City, Missouri 64105 (816) 410-7200 (816) 410-7201 Fax

March 13, 1998

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Outland Sports, Inc.

Gentlemen:

Enclosed for recording is the Trademark Assignment and Recordation Form Cover Sheet for the two (2) marks indicated along with a check in the amount of \$80.00 for the applicable fee.

Please contact me if you have any questions concerning this filing.

Very truly yours

Rachelle IVI. Davalagal

/rmb



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

JUNE 11, 1998

PTAS

ROBERT E, MARSH 104 WEST 9TH STREET, SUITE 404 KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64105



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 100672395

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS DEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, 1F THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. TO RECORD A DOCUMENT IN THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, A DOCUMENT MUST ACCOMPANY THE COVER SHEET.

STEVEN POST, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

RECORDED: 03/19/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1746 FRAME: 0466